

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
SUPREME COURT

In re:

Supreme Court No. 158408

THE ROBERT E. WHITTON  
REVOCABLE TRUST.

Court of Appeals  
Case No. 337828

Oakland County Probate Court  
File No. 2016-372,116-TV

---

MOLLY MICHALUK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v

EDDIE WHITTON and  
RICHARD WHITTON,  
Successor Trustees of the  
ROBERT E. WHITTON REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondents-Appellees.

---

Kemp Klein Law Firm  
Robert S. Zawideh (P43787)  
Richard Bisio (P30246)  
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant  
Molly Michaluk  
201 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600  
Troy, MI 48084  
248 528-1111

McDonald Hopkins PLC  
Michael P. Witzke (P42692)  
Michael G. Latiff (P51263)  
Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees  
Eddie Whitton and Richard Whitton  
39533 Woodward Ave., Suite 318  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5106  
248 646-5070

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT MOLLY MICHALUK'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

## Table of Contents

Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction .....	ix
Judgment Appealed From and Relief Requested.....	x
Statement of Question Involved.....	xi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
I. Nature of the Action.....	4
II. Summary of Facts .....	5
III. Proceedings Below.....	9
A. Probate Court .....	9
B. Court of Appeals .....	11
Argument .....	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. Summary of the Argument.....	13
III. The Probate Court Has Exclusive Legal and Equitable Jurisdiction Over Trust Proceedings, Including a Declaration of Rights That Involve a Trust, Trustee, or Trust Beneficiary.....	14
IV. The Michigan Trust Code Specifically Authorizes a Trust Beneficiary to Request Instructions and for a Declaration of Rights .....	18
V. The Declaratory Judgment Rule Authorizes the Petition for Instructions .....	20
VI. <i>McLeod</i> Is No Longer Good Law and Does Not Control.....	22
A. <i>McLeod</i> Doesn't Apply in Light of the Development of Declaratory Judgment Law .....	23
B. The Court Should Overrule <i>McLeod</i> .....	28

VII. The Court Should Correct the Court of Appeals' Error, Which Effectively Eliminated the Availability of Declaratory Relief ..... 30

Relief Requested ..... 33

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993).....	21, 23-25, 27, 31
<i>Apsey v Mem Hosp</i> 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007).....	19
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v Dir of Consumer &amp; Indus Servs</i> 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005).....	21
<i>Barrow v Detroit Election Comm</i> 305 Mich App 649; 854 NW2d 489 (2014).....	20, 22, 30
<i>Citizens Ins Co v Pro–Seal Service Group, Inc</i> 477 Mich 75; 730 NW2d 682 (2007).....	16
<i>Cohen v Reisman</i> 203 Ga 684; 48 SE2d 113 (1948) .....	27
<i>Dep’t of Agriculture v Appletree Mktg, LLC</i> 485 Mich 1; 779 NW2d 237 (2010).....	18
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Dep’t of Social Services</i> 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	20, 22
<i>Ellison v Dep’t of State</i> 320 Mich App 169; 906 NW2d 221 (2017).....	5
<i>Greene v AP Products, Ltd</i> 475 Mich 502; 717 NW2d 855 (2006).....	16
<i>Haksluoto v Mt Clemens Regional Med Ctr</i> 500 Mich 304; 901 NW2d 577 (2017).....	26
<i>Hinkle v Wayne Co Clerk</i> 467 Mich 337; 654 NW2d 315 (2002).....	13
<i>Hoste v Shanty Creek Mgt, Inc</i> 459 Mich 561; 592 NW2d 360 (1999).....	17, 20
<i>Huntington Woods v Detroit</i> 279 Mich App 603; 761 NW2d 127 (2008).....	1

<i>In re AGD</i> __ MichApp __; __NW2d __ (2019).....	17
<i>In re Badenhap Estate</i> 61 NJ Super 526; 161 A2d 318 (1960).....	27
<i>In re Burkhalter Estate</i> 343 Ga App 417; 806 SE2d 875 (2017).....	27
<i>In re Edwards Trust</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 14, 2014 (docket no. 317114) .....	19
<i>In re Gerald L Pollack Trust</i> 309 Mich App 125; 867 NW2d 884 (2015).....	18
<i>In re Mardigian Estate</i> 502 Mich 154; 917 NW2d 325 (2018).....	18, 31
<i>In re Perry Trust</i> 299 Mich App 525; 831 NW2d 251 (2013).....	26, 29
<i>In re Rasmer Estate</i> 501 Mich 18; 903 NW2d 800 (2017).....	13
<i>In re Rhea Brody Living Trust</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 11, 2019 (docket no. 343813) .....	17
<i>In re Stan Estate</i> 301 Mich App 435; 839 NW2d 498 (2013).....	18, 29
<i>In re Vansach Estate</i> 324 Mich App 371; 922 NW2d 136 (2018).....	14
<i>Kesler v Watts</i> 218 Ga App 104; 460 SE2d 822 (1995).....	27
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> 461Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	5
<i>Manning v Amerman</i> 229 Mich App 608; 582 NW2d 539 (1998).....	19
<i>Martin v The Rapid Inter-Urban Transit Partnership</i> 271 Mich App 492; 722 NW2d 262 (2006) rev'd on other grounds, 480 Mich 936; 740 NW2d 657 (2007).....	10

*McLeod v McLeod*  
 365 Mich 25; 112 NW2d 227 (1961)..... xi, 2, 11-15, 17-20, 22-29

*Merkel v Long*  
 368 Mich 1; 117 NW2d 130 (1962)..... 21, 22

*Michaluk v Whitton*  
 unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals issued August 27, 1996  
 (docket no. 170452) ..... 5

*Michigan Ass’n of Home Builders v Troy*  
 \_\_ Mich \_\_; \_\_ NW2d \_\_ (2019)..... 21

*People v Gronewald*  
 461 Mich 985; 607 NW2d 85 (2000)..... 27

*Perry v Perry*  
 495 Mich 892; 839 NW2d 195 (2013)..... 26

*Pohutski v Allen Park*  
 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002)..... 28

*Rose v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*  
 274 Mich App 291; 732 NW2d 160 (2006)..... 20, 22, 30

*Saier v Saier*  
 366 Mich 515; 115 NW2d 279 (1962)..... 29

*Sinclair v Sinclair*  
 284 Ga 500; 670 SE2d 59 (2008) ..... 27

*Skutt v Grand Rapids*  
 275 Mich 258; 266 NW 344 (1936)..... 31

*Staffan v Cigarmakers’ Int’l Union of Am*  
 204 Mich 1; 169 NW 876 (1918)..... 29

*Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp*  
 503 Mich 960; 923 NW2d 266 (2019)..... 22

*Washington-Detroit Theatre Co v Moore*  
 249 Mich 673; 229 NW 618 (1930)..... 23-25, 27

**Statutes**

236 PA 1961 ..... 25

1974 PA 258 ..... 14

1998 PA 386 ..... 14

2009 PA 46, § 2. .... 19

Declaratory Judgment Act of 1929 ..... 25

Estates and Protected Individuals Code (EPIC)..... 14-20, 27-31

MCL 330.1001 ..... 14

MCL 330.2106..... 14

MCL 600.841(1) ..... 14

MCL 600.847 ..... 16

MCL 691.501 ..... 25

MCL 700.1101 ..... 14

MCL 700.1103(j) ..... 15

MCL 700.1201 ..... 15

MCL 700.1201(b) ..... 16, 32

MCL 700.1201(c) ..... 16

MCL 700.1302 ..... 16

MCL 700.1302(b) ..... 1-3, 13, 15-17, 19

MCL 700.1303(1)(a)..... 16

MCL 700.2518..... 23, 28, 29

MCL 700.3905 ..... 23, 28, 29

MCL 700.7113 ..... x, 9, 23, 28 29

MCL 700.7201 ..... 23

MCL 700.7201(3) ..... 2, 3, 13, 18-20, 31

MCL 700.7201(3)(e)..... 1, 19

MCL 700.7203(1) ..... 18

MCL 700.7412(2) ..... 2, 32

MCL 700.8101(1) .....	15
MCL 700.8201(2)(c).....	18
MCL 700.8206.....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
GCR 1963, 521 .....	25
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	5
MCR 2.116(D)(1).....	5
MCR 2.605.....	13, 21, 22, 25
MCR 2.605(A)(1) .....	20, 30
MCR 2.605(A)(2) .....	20
MCR 5.001(A) .....	20
MCR 7.207.....	10
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	19
MCR 7.301(E).....	26
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	ix
MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a) .....	ix
MCR 7.307(A) .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Borchard, <i>Judicial Relief for Peril and Insecurity</i> 45 Harv L Rev 793 (1932) .....	31
69 Cong Rec 2108 (1928).....	31
Const. 1963, Art. VI, § 1.....	14
Const. 1963, Art. VI, § 15.....	14
<i>Declaratory Judgments—Avoidance of Peril—</i>	
<i>Refusal to Adjudicate Rights of Will Beneficiary Under No-Contest Clause</i>	
61 Mich L Rev 191 (1962).....	24, 25



3 Martin, Dean & Webster, Michigan Court Rules Practice, Text § 2605.1  
(3d ed) ..... 24, 25

Viviano, *The Use of Declaratory Judgments to Test the Enforceability of No-Contest Clauses*  
50 Real Prop, Trust & Estate LJ 75 (2015)..... 24, 25
